

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 28328 OF 2013

STATE OF U.P & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

SHIV SHAKTI TRADING COMPANY

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The office report on default with regard to not taking any fresh steps for service of notice was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 26<sup>th</sup> October, 2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioners to take required steps for effecting service upon the unserved sole respondent.”**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 27<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 filed spare copy of SLP. Show cause notice was issued on 19<sup>th</sup> November, 2015 to sole respondent. Unserved cover containing the notice has been received back with postal remarks “Company not existing”. Counsel for the petitioner was asked by this Registry's letter dated 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2015 to furnish the correct address of the sole respondent but he has not furnished the same so far.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 18<sup>th</sup> Day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate,  
100, Lawyers Chamber.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR